

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

Nos. 2021-0071 and 2021-0072

Appeal of Javier Vasquez  
and  
Appeal of Matosantos International Corporation

---

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 10 FROM A DECISION OF THE  
NEW HAMPSHIRE COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR THE NEW HAMPSHIRE  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

---

By its attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI  
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Stacie M. Moeser  
NH Bar No.: 21271  
Attorney  
New Hampshire Department of Justice  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301-6397  
(603) 271-3650

The State requests five (5) minutes for oral argument.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
I. Did the Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board properly determine that RSA Chapter 281-A does not confer jurisdiction on the New Hampshire Department of Labor to interpret provisions of an insurance policy to decide issues of insurance coverage?.....	6
II. Did the Workers’ Compensation Appeals Board provide a constitutionally adequate process in determining that Matosantos violated RSA 281-A:5 .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	7
I. Statutory Scheme.....	7
II. Mr. Vasquez’s Workers’ Compensation Claim .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Standard of Review .....	16
II. RSA Chapter 281-A empowers the NHDOL to determine whether an employee is entitled to Workers’ Compensation, not to resolve contractual disputes between employers and carriers. ....	17
III. The NHDOL properly found in accordance with due process that Matosantos violated RSA Chapter 281-A.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appeal of Campaign for Ratepayers’ Rights</i> , 162 N.H. 245 (2011) .....	19
<i>Appeal of Estate of Peter Dodier</i> , ___ N.H. ___, Case No. 2020-0185, 2021 WL 4783886 (October 14, 2021) .....	16
<i>Appeal of Pelmac Indus.</i> , ___ N.H. ___, Case No. 2019-0605, 2021 WL 4783994 (October 13, 2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Bates v. Phenix Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 156 N.H. 719 (2008).....	21
<i>Giersdorf v. A&amp;M Construction, Inc.</i> , 820 N.W.2d 16 (Minn. 2012) .....	23
<i>In re Blizzard</i> , 163 N.H. 326 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>McKay v. N.H. Compensation Appeals Board</i> , 143 N.H. 722 (1999).....	17
<i>Northwestern Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Doud</i> , 221 N.W. 766 (Wis. 1928) .....	23
<i>Oliva v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 150 N.H. 563 (2004) .....	21
<i>Tech–Built 153 v. Va. Surety Co.</i> , 153 N.H. 371 (2006).....	21

### Statutes

RSA 5-B .....	7
RSA 273:4-a .....	15, 19
RSA 273:4-a, I, III.....	7
RSA 281-A .....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 281-A:2 .....	10
RSA 281-A:2, X .....	19

RSA 281-A:2, XI.....	17
RSA 281-A:2, XI, XII .....	10
RSA 281-A:5, I.....	17, 20, 24
RSA 281-A:7 .....	9, 12, 24, 26
RSA 281-A:7, I(a)(1).....	18, 24
RSA 281-A:7, II .....	18
RSA 281-A:7, III .....	10, 18
RSA 281-A:7, IV .....	22
RSA 281-A:7, VI.....	18
RSA 281-A:8 .....	22
RSA 281-A:11 .....	7
RSA 281-A:19 .....	17, 22
RSA 281-A:23 .....	10
RSA 281-A:42-a, I.....	22
RSA 281-A:42-a, II .....	15
RSA 281-A:43 .....	11, 20
RSA 281-A:43, I(a) .....	11, 12, 15, 19
RSA 281-A:43, I(b) .....	20
RSA 281-A:43, I(c) .....	16
RSA 281-A:48 .....	10
RSA 281-A:60 .....	19
RSA 281-A:60, I.....	8
RSA 491:22 .....	13
RSA 541 .....	16
RSA 541-A .....	8, 11
RSA 541:13 .....	16

RSA 626:2, II(a) .....	18
------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

<i>Larson's Worker's Compensation Law</i> (Arthur Larson, 1990) .....	23
N.H. Admin R. Lab 200 .....	11, 15
N.H. Admin R. Lab 204.07(k).....	11
N.H. Admin R. Lab 304.01(a).....	18
N.H. Admin R. Lab 304.03(a).....	18
N.H. Admin R. Lab 306.01 .....	8, 22
N.H. Admin R. Lab 306.01(a), (b) .....	17
N.H. Admin R. Lab 306.01(a), (b), (f) .....	20
N.H. Admin R. Lab 306.01(f) .....	17
N.H. Admin R. Lab 501.01 .....	19
N.H. Admin R. Lab 504.02 .....	18
N.H. Admin R. Lab 512.01(c).....	26
